A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected, free of charge, at the Witherslack Post Office, Witherslack, Grange-over-Sands, Cumbria and at the National Park Offices, Busher Walk, Kendal, Cumbria, at all reasonable hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Room 908, Tollgate House, Houlton Street, Bristol BS2 9DJ, before 5th July 1993.

J. Toothill, National Park Officer

27th May 1993.

/72

LAKE DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK

THE LAKE DISTRICT SPECIAL PLANNING BOARD

The Lake District Special Planning Board (Meathop Fell)
Limestone Pavement Order 1993

Notice is hereby given that on 27th May 1993, the Lake District Special Planning Board made the above-named Order designating the land described in the Order as a limestone pavement under section 34 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.

The Order took effect when it was made and shall cease to have effect 9 months after that date unless the Secretary of State for the Environment has previously given notice under paragraph 6 of Schedule 11 of the Act that he has considered it and does not propose to amend or revoke it or he has amended or revoked it or the Board has itself revoked it.

The effect of the Order is to prohibit the removal or disturbance of limestone on or in the land designated in the Order. If any person without reasonable excuse removes or disturbs limestone on or in the land so designated he shall be liable to a fine as specified in section 34(4) of the Act.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected, free of charge, at the Post Office, Lindale, Grange-over-Sands, LA11 6LT, and at the National Park Offices, Busher Walk, Kendal, Cumbria, at all reasonable hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Room 908, Tollgate House, Houlton Street, Bristol BS2 9DJ, before 5th July 1993.

J. Toothill, National Park Officer

27th May 1993.

(737)